Debt / Adj.

Total Assets

Unencumbered

Assets /

Unsecured Debt

Secured Debt /

Adj. Total Assets

Requirement <= 60% >= 150% <= 40%

June 30, 2020 50% 197% 0%
September 30, 2020 49% 198% 0%
December 31, 2020 49% 200% 0%
March 31, 2021 50% 197% 0%

Status Pass Pass Pass

2021

1Q 2020YE 2019YE 2018YE 2017YE 2016YE

Net Funded Debt / Adj. Pro Forma EBITDA (1) 5.1 4.9 5.1 5.2 4.8 4.6

Secured Debt / Adjusted EBITDA (1) 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.1

Fixed Charge Coverage (2) 4.5 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.5 5.1

Balance Sheet Cash ($000) $51,376 $163,535 $24,117 $10,300 $85,937 $93,687

1)  Net Funded Debt is total indebtedness net of balance sheet cash and excludes outstanding L/C's, if any, premium on bonds and FIN46

consolidations.  Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for non‐cash and one‐time items.  Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA includes proforma revenue for

investments made during the respective quarter/year.  Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA are annualized for quarter ending periods.

2)  Fixed charges includes scheduled amortizations, amortization of deferred financing charges and capitalized interest

10

Capitalization:  Equity Issuance Summary

EQUITY ISSUANCE SUMMARY

2021

2016 2017 2018 2019 (1) 2020 (2) Q1

ESP/ATM Program

Number of Shares (000s) 656   718   2,276   3,133   4,221   1,617

Average Price per Share 31.10$   32.14$   34.14$   35.80$   36.74$   37.95$

Gross Proceeds (000s) 20,392$   23,074$   77,717$   112,163$ 155,069$ 61,355$

DSPP and Waiver Program (2)

Number of Shares (000s) 7,215   1,199   1,549   3,046   90   416

Average Price per Share 33.27$   30.64$   30.22$   37.77$   41.80$   37.23$

Gross Proceeds (000s) 240,041$ 36,722$   46,801$   115,051$ 3,747$   15,491$

Secondary

Number of Shares (000s) -   -   -   7,500   -   -

Average Price per Share -$   -$   -$   40.32$   -$   -$

Gross Proceeds (000s) -$   -$   -$   302,400$ -$   -$

Equity Issuance Totals

Number of Shares (000s) 7,871   1,917   3,825   13,679   4,311   2,033

Average Price per Share 33.09$   31.20$   32.55$   38.72$   36.84$   37.80$

Gross Proceeds (000s) 260,433$ 59,796$   124,518$ 529,614$ 158,816$ 76,846$

1)  The Company also issued 7.5 million shares at $37.44 per share on May 17, 2019 to acquire MedEquities Realty Trust

2)  The Company's DSPP program was suspended from March 23, 2020 to December 17, 2020

11

Capitalization:  Book and Market Capitalization

Percentages of adjusted total debt to adjusted book capitalization and adjusted total debt to total market capitalization at March 31,
2021 were 56.9% and 38.4%, respectively. Adjusted total debt is total debt plus the discount or less the premium derived from the sale
of unsecured borrowings, deferred financing costs ‐ net and fair market value adjustment of assumed debt. Adjusted book
capitalization is defined as adjusted total debt plus stockholders' equity and noncontrolling interest. Adjusted total debt, adjusted book
capitalization and related ratios are non‐GAAP financial measures. Total market capitalization is the total market value of our securities